

SC98252

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

THOMAS HOOTSELLE, JR., *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Patricia S. Joyce

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General

D. John Sauer, Mo. Bar No. 58721

Solicitor General

Julie Marie Blake, Mo. Bar No. 69643

Mary L. Reitz, Mo. Bar No. 37372

Missouri Attorney General's Office

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Phone: 573-751-8870

John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs’ Pre-Shift and Post-Shift Activities Are Not Compensable (Supports Appellant’s Points I and II).	10
A. The activities are not “integral and indispensable,” and are de minimis. 10	
B. Responding to occasional emergencies does not transform pre-shift and post-shift time into compensable time.....	17
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Manufacture a Private Cause of Action by Re-Casting FLSA Claims as Breach-of-Contract Claims (Supports Appellant’s Point III).	21
A. MDOC preserved these issues for appeal.....	21
B. <i>Astra USA</i> and many other cases reject Plaintiffs’ position.....	22
C. MDOC does not argue preemption.	24
D. The pre-existing duty doctrine applies here.	27
III. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error by Striking the State’s Rebuttal Experts (Supports Appellant’s Point IV).	29
A. Hanvey’s refutation of Rogers’ methodology was admissible.	29
B. MDOC timely disclosed Hanvey and Arnold as rebuttal witnesses.....	30
C. Plaintiffs’ criticisms of Hanvey’s qualifications are meritless.....	30
D. The exclusion of Hanvey’s testimony prejudiced the State.	33
IV. The Trial Court Should Have De-Certified the Class (Supports Appellant’s Point V).	35

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated Acceptance Corp. v. Boggs</i> , 917 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)	37
<i>Agner v. United States</i> , 8 Cl.Ct. 635 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Aguilar v. Management & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>Akpeneye v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 512 (2018)	19
<i>Albanese v. Bergen County</i> , 991 F. Supp. 410 (D.N.J. 1997)	33
<i>Albrecht v. Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 379 F. App'x 65 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	24
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara County</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011)	22, 24, 25
<i>Avery v. City of Talledaga</i> , 24 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Babcock v. Butler Cty.</i> , 806 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18, 20
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Duff</i> , 422 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	22
<i>Bowler v. AlliedBarton Security Services, LLC</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 1152 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	26
<i>Chambers v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 428 F. App'x 400 (5th Cir. 2011)	15

Childress v. Ozark Delivery of Missouri LLC,
 No. 09-cv-03133, 2014 WL 7181038 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 16, 2014)..... 29, 30

City of Aurora v. Spectra Communications Group, LLC,
 592 S.W.3d 764 (Mo. banc 2019)15

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
 569 U.S. 27 (2013) 36, 37

*Costello Family Trust Dated July 20, 2006 v. Dean Family Lotawana Trust Dated
 July 20, 2006*,
 551 S.W.3d 561 (Mo. App. W.D. 2018).....22

Day v. Celadon Trucking Servs., Inc.,
 827 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2016).....36

Elliott v. State,
 215 S.W.3d 88 (Mo. 2007).....29

Ezell v. Mobile Hous. Bd.,
 709 F.2d 1376 (11th Cir. 1983).....36

Floyd v. United States,
 26 Cl. Ct. 889 (1992).....28

Gorman v. Consolidated Edison Corp.,
 488 F.3d 586 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 12, 13, 14

Green v. Fred Weber, Inc.,
 254 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. 2008).....36

Grochowski v. Phoenix Construction,
 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....24

Havrilla v. United States,
 125 Fed. Cl. 454 (2016) 17, 18, 19, 20

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
 546 U.S. 21 (2005)11

Integrity Staffing Solutions v. Busk,
 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014) 10, 11, 12, 13

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.,
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)16

Johnson v. Seacor Marine Corp.,
404 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2005).....28

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)20

Kivland v. Columbia Orthopaedic Grp., LLP,
331 S.W.3d 299 (Mo. 2011).....29

Lyons v. Conagra Foods Packaged Foods LLC,
899 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2018).....15

Marlo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
639 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2011).....36

Mazzei v. Money Store,
829 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2016).....36

Murrell v. State,
215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. 2007).....29

Norris v. MDOC,
2014 WL 1056906 (E.D. Mo. 2014)24

Ogg v. Mediacom, LLC,
382 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012).....36

Perez v. City of New York,
832 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2016).....14

Pressman v. United States,
33 Fed. Cl. 438 (1995)28

Reich v. New York City Transit Authority,
45 F.3d 646 (2d Cir. 1995).....15

Roy v. County of Lexington,
141 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 1998).....19

<i>Rutti v. Lojack Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Singh v. City of New York</i> , 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Smith v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 675 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Clark</i> , 106 S.W.3d 483 (Mo. 2003).....	37
<i>Tinsley v. Covenant Care Services</i> , No. 14-cv-0026, 2016 WL 393577 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 2, 2016)	27
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Uwaeke v. Swope Community Enterprises, Inc.</i> No. 12-1415-CV-W-ODS, 2013 WL 12129948 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 25, 2013).....	27
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 93 Fed. Cl. 579 (2010)	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. Section 207(a)(1).....	33
29 U.S.C. Section 254(a)	18
29 U.S.C. Section 254(a)(2).....	10
Section 290.505, RSMo	26
Rules	
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 78.07(b).....	22
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. Section 785.2	20

29 C.F.R. Section 790.8(a).....10
29 C.F.R. Section 790.7(d).....14
